MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 190.

Chapter 190.

Resolve authorizing the agent for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians to sell a certain lot of land belonging to said tribe.

Agent of said tribe authorized to sell lot of land in Perry.

Resolved, That the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians is hereby authorized and directed to sell after the first day of April next, at public auction, a lot of land situated near Little river in the town of Perry, purchased by the state some twenty years since for the use of said tribe as a wood lot, the growth on said lot having been cut off, and the lot being of no further use to them; and to execute a deed thereof to the purchaser for and in behalf of the state, and the said agent shall pay over the proceeds of said sale to the treasurer of state, to be by him credited to the fund of said tribe.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

Chapter 191.

Resolve in favor of Isaiah Bruce.

\$44,50, expenses of sickness,

Resolved, That there be paid Isaiah Bruce, out of the treasury, forty-four dollars and fifty cents, being the amount paid for expenses by him incurred during a period of sickness while attending his duties as a member of this house.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]

Chapter 192.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Duty of agent.

Resolved, That the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians be and he hereby is directed to examine the deeds and other titles to lands belonging to said Indians, and to ascertain where said lands are located; and put the said Indians in possession of the same.

[Approved August 14, 1849.]